Change in financial market conditions 355 -149 11.9%

Updated taxation 355 0 11.9%

Change in the foreign exchange rate 357 2 11.9%

357 -19 11.9%

Value of New Business 2013

Value of New Business 2014

 MCEV© standards  -  €m

The updated model has a positive impact of €44 million on the value of new business, especially in France.

The updated APE volume per entity has had a positive impact of €58m on the value of new business.

The updated product mix reduces the value of new business by €12 million, with a higher proportion of unit-linked
products in France and the rest of Europe.

The impact of updated experience data is €38 million.

The updated financial markets figures (higher rate and share volatility, lower interest rates) decreases the value of
new business by €149 million and the APE ratio by 4.9 points.

The higher Brazilian exchange rate, which has levelled off slightly below its rate at the end of 2013, has an impact
of €2 million.

CNP Assurances – Embedded Value Report - 31/12/2014

 7

2.3 Sensitivities

The sensitivities presented below are in compliance with the requirements of the CFO Forum.

 MCEV© standards
ANAV VIF MCEV VNB

€m €m €m €m

MCEV - Market Consistent Embedded Value 11,649 5,881 1 7,530 357

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -337 937 600 172

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 338 -1,502 -1,163 -298

+10 bp change in the liquidity premium 156 156 19

10% decrease in equity/property capital values -344 -756 -1,100

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 232 232 38

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 429 429 33

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 179 179 8

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -117 -117 -1

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 173 173 60

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -305 -305 -40

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -521 -521 -35

Value of New Business - marginal methodolody 55

The method for applying sensitivities is explained in detail in part 4.5 of this report.

CNP Assurances – Embedded Value Report - 31/12/2014

 8

2.4 Group variance analysis

The following table shows the analysis of earnings split between the Value of In-Force and the ANAV, the latter
being broken down into Required Capital and Free Surplus. These last two concepts stem from the MCEV©
publication standards as defined by the CFO Forum. Required Capital is the capital required for an insurer to do
business according to its own criteria. CNP Assurances has set its capital requirement at 110% of the regulatory

[…]

of risk benefits) was favourable in 2014 and has resulted in a rise of 1.7 in the APE ratio. The bearish financial
markets (higher volatility in rates and equities, lower interest rates) is the main cause of the fall of 1.6 points in the
APE ratio.

• Latin America

The Brazilian subsidiary's VNB is up 7%, due to the sharp rise in volumes of health-related products, which have
smaller margins than other products (risk benefits/protection). Inflows are very dynamic (+18% over the year) on
these segments that overall have large margins.

• Europe excluding France

The value of new business in Europe excluding France was down €25m in 2014 with a APE ratio of 2.8%. The 9-
point fall in the APE ratio compared with 2013 is mainly attributable to the high proportion of euro savings contracts
in the portfolio, combined with the worsening financial markets over the period.

CNP Assurances – Embedded Value Report - 31/12/2014

 14

The following table provides a breakdown of new business indicators by geographical area:

3.2.3 Duration

The table below shows the durations of new business by geographical area :

 Duration (year) Group France Latin
America

Europe
excluding

France
Savings & Pensions 11.7 12.2 4.9 6.0
Risk & Protection 6.7 7.0 4.3 5.2

CNP Assurances – Embedded Value Report - 31/12/2014

 15

3.3 Sensitivities

3.3.1 VIF sensitivities

 MCEV© standards
Group France

Latin
America

Europe
excluding

France
€m €m €m €m

Value of In-Force 5,881 5,005 628 248

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 937 915 1 21

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -1,502 -1,474 -2 -26

+10 bp change in the liquidity premium 156 151 4

10% decrease in equity/property capital values -756 -747 -9

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 232 198 25 9

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 429 409 8 13

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 179 96 1

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -117 -114 0 -3

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 173 140 27 6

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -305 -303 -2

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -521 -515 -5

3.3.2 VNB sensitivities

 MCEV© standards
Group France

Latin
America

Europe
excluding

France
€m €m €m €m

Value of New Business 357 208 142 7

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 172 158 1 14

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -298 -285 -1 -13

+10 bp change in the liquidity premium 19 17 1

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 38 28 9 1

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 33 27 4 2

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 8 5 3

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -1 -1 0 0

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 60 50 10 0

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -40 -39 0

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -35 -34 -1

Value of New Business - marginal methodolody 55 48 7

CNP Assurances – Embedded Value Report - 31/12/2014

 16

3.4 Variance analysis by geographical area

• France

MCEV© Standards -  €m ANAV
Free

Surplus
Required

Capital VIF MCEV

MCEV 2013 10,069 1,803 8,266 3,749 13,818

Opening adjustments -324 -172 -152 1,587 1,263

Adjusted MCEV 2013 9,745 1,630 8,114 5,336 15,081

New business value -10 -688 677 219 208

Expected existing business contribution 41 41 0 492 533

Transfers from the VIF and required capital to free surplus 870 1,620 -751 -870 0

Experience variances -151 -365 214 310 159

Changes in assumptions relating to operating activities 0 0 0 206 206

Other operating variance 0 1,000 -1,000 116 116

Operating MCEV Earnings 749 1,608 -859 472 1,222

Economic variances 267 267 0 -804 -537

Other non-operating variance -20 -20 0 0 -20

Total MCEV earnings 996 1,855 -859 -331 665

Closing adjustments -580 -580 0 0 -580

MCEV 2014 10,161 2,906 7,255 5,005 15,166

The "initial adjustments" item includes payment of the 2013 dividend and dividends paid by subsidiaries for
financial year 2013. The adjustments also include the improved forecast assumptions for the savings and credit life
insurance models and the impact of non-pooling in the Group of sources of funds like subordinated notes and
debentures.

Improvements were made to the models during the course of 2014, in particular:
- In savings, recognitions of the profit-sharing liability at entity level, the minimum profit-sharing restriction and the
provision for liquidity risk on technical liabilities (€883m of gains in economic context of 31/12/2013),